

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
STATE OF ARKANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NEBRASKA APPLESEED  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Stinson LLP	Nebraska Appleseed
Jaclyn Niccole Warr*	Robert McEwen
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100	Molly McCleery
Clayton, MO 63122	Sarah Maresh
(314) 259-4570	PO Box 83613
nicci.warr@stinson.com	Lincoln, NE 68201

Kalissa Holdcraft  
1299 Farnam St., Suite 1500  
Omaha, NE 68102

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Contrary To The Purposes Of Medicaid, The HHA Program, Like The New Hampshire And Arkansas Programs, Removes Coverage Of Important Benefits. 3	
A. Nebraska Designed The HHA Program To Remove Coverage Of Important Benefits. ....	3
B. Nebraska Mischaracterizes Prime-Only Benefits As Additional Benefits.....	4
C. Nebraska’s Own Projections Show Coverage Losses.....	5
II. An Opinion From This Court Affirming Nebraska’s HHA Program Would Be Advisory. ....	6
A. This Court Cannot Properly Address Nebraska’s HHA Program Because The Administrative Record Of The Program’s Approval Is Not Before This Court.....	7
B. Significant Recent Events Make Reliance On The Secretary’s Approval of the HHA Program Inappropriate.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

#### *Chafin v. Chafin,*

568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....6

#### *North Carolina v. Rice,*

404 U.S. 244 (1971) .....6

### *Statutes*

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....2

Neb. Rev. Stat. §68-992(4) .....3

### *Regulations*

471 Neb. Admin. Code 39-002.02.....4, 5

471 Neb. Admin. Code 39-002.03.....4, 5

### *Other Authorities*

Exec. Order No. 14,009,

86 Fed. Reg. 7793 (Jan. 28, 2021).....9

#### *Fact Sheet: President Biden to Sign Executive*

*Orders Strengthening Americans’ Access to  
Quality, Affordable Health Care, White House  
(Jan. 28, 2021).....9*

Letter from Elizabeth Richter, Acting Administrator,  
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, to  
Kevin Bagley, Director, Division of Medicaid &  
Long-Term Care, Nebraska Department of Health  
& Human Services (Feb. 12, 2021).....10

Letter from Seema Verma, Administrator, Centers  
for Medicare & Medicaid Services, to Jeremey  
Brunssen, Interim Director, Divison of Medicaid &  
Long-Term Care, Nebraska Department of Health  
and Human Services (Oct. 20, 2020).....3, 5

*Oral health: A window to your overall health*, MAYO CLINIC, (June 4, 2019).....6

Reena Mukamal and Dr. Rebecca Taylor, *Your Eyes Could Be the Windows to Your Health*, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF OPHTHALMOLOGY, (Dec. 3, 2014) .....6

Sarah Kliff and Margot Sanger-Katz, *Biden Administration Moves to End Work Requirements in Medicaid*, N.Y. TIMES, (Feb. 12, 2021) .....10
